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March 11, 2008
Bryan Cleaver
Regional EMS Administrator
Coastal Valleys EMS Agency
475 Aviation Boulevard, Suite 200
Santa Rosa, CA  95403
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-08-027
Dear Mr. Cleaver:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act. We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  We suggest that you consult with your agency’s counsel on these conflict-of-interest provisions outside the Act.
QUESTIONS
1.  Do you have a conflict of interest in performing the duties of your job because your partner works in the emergency medical services field?

2.  Is your partner prohibited from working for any company that is a competitor for contracts in which you make recommendations? 
CONCLUSION

1.  Rather than preventing an individual from holding a governmental position, the Act prohibits public officials from making governmental decisions in which they have a financial conflict of interest.  This prohibition is applied on a decision-by-decision basis.
2.  The Act does not prohibit your partner from working for any company that is a competitor for contracts in which you make recommendations.  
FACTS


You are employed as an administrator for Coastal Valleys Emergency Medical Services Agency (“Coastal Valleys EMS Agency”), a section of the Department of Health Services of the County of Sonoma.  In your position as Regional Emergency Medical Services Administrator, you are responsible for the regulatory oversight of emergency medical services for three California counties:  Napa, Sonoma, and Mendocino.  Your responsibilities include participation in and making recommendations to the counties on the awarding of exclusive ambulance service contracts and hospital trauma center designations.  Both of these are competitive processes which result in a single award.

Your current ambulance contractor is a national provider of ambulance service, American Medical Response (“AMR”).  Your partner (you are not married nor are you registered domestic partners), Danielle Mercer, is a former employee of AMR.  AMR is also an expected competitor in the upcoming bid process.  Ms. Mercer resigned from her position with AMR in February of 2008.  You and Ms. Mercer have a child together and reside together.  However, Ms. Mercer is not a signor on the loan or listed on the title of your residence.  Each of you maintains separate bank accounts and pays for your own expenses.


You were employed by AMR as a Paramedic Supervisor from December 1991 until June 2006.  You do not have an investment interest in AMR.  Your cousin is manager for AMR in their Southern California division.

ANALYSIS

Steps 1 & 2:  Are you a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


As an employee of a local government agency, you are a “public official” subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any economic interest you may have.

You “make a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of your office or position, you obligate or commit your agency to any course of action or enter into any contractual agreement on behalf of your agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  You “participate in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of your position and without significant substantive or intervening review, you negotiate, advise, or make recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  You attempt to use your official position to “influence” a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, you contact or appear before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of your agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  


You will be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision when you make recommendations to the counties in your capacity as Regional Emergency Medical Services Administrator for Coastal Valleys EMS Agency or become involved in decisions related to awarding exclusive ambulance service contracts and hospital trauma center designations.  (Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.2.)


Step 3: What are your economic interests?


This step involves identifying the economic interests that may be impacted by a governmental decision.  Section 87103 and Regulation 18703 identify the economic interests that are used to determine if a governmental decision may result in a conflict of interest for a public official.  The economic interests pertinent to your question are as follows:

Sources of Income


A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  In the facts of your request for advice, you state that you were last employed by AMR in June 2006 making AMR apparently a source of income received outside the 12-month parameter for any current decision.
  

Section 82030 also defines “income” to include “any community property interest in the income of a spouse.”  Regulation 18229 expands this definition by stating that “[f]or purposes of this title and implementing regulations, the term ‘spouse’ shall include registered domestic partners recognized by state law.”  Since Ms. Mercer is neither your spouse nor your registered domestic partner, for purposes of the Act, you do not have a “community property” interest in income to Ms. Mercer.  (Brennan Advice Letter A-01-090; DeRosa Advice Letter No. I-98-284.)  Regarding Ms. Mercer herself as a source of income to you, we have previously advised that when two unmarried individuals who are involved in a bona fide dating relationship live together, the fact of living together does not create an economic interest in the other.  (Morrison Advice Letter, No. I-06-157; Miller Advice Letter, No. A-99-240; Muñoz Advice Letter, No. I-98-281.)  You have not mentioned in your facts any payment from Ms. Mercer, such as a loan to you or repaying a loan made by you, which would result in income to you.  However, in the event you do receive income from Ms. Mercer, the bona fide dating relationship exception would not apply and she would be an economic interest of yours.  (Albuquerque Advice Letter, No. A-00-120.)  However, merely sharing living expenses with Ms. Mercer will not constitute an economic interest in Ms. Mercer.  (Miller, supra; Brown Advice Letter, No. A-96-155.)

Sources of Gifts


A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4).  Based on previous advice the Commission has provided, personal gifts shared between those in a bona fide dating relationship would not count toward the $390 disqualification threshold.  (Morrison, supra; Harvey Advice Letter, No. I-04-097; Shea Advice Letter, No. A-84-085.)  


Personal Finances


A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family, otherwise known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).  “Immediate family” is defined in Section 82029 as “the spouse and dependent children,” which would exclude both Ms. Mercer and your cousin who is a manager for AMR from being “immediate family members” under the Act.  

Absent a specific economic interest, we do not find it necessary to apply the remaining steps of the conflict-of-interest analysis.  To assist in analyzing your participation in future decisions we have enclosed a copy of the Commission’s fact sheet entitled, “Can I Vote?  Overview of the Conflict of Interest Laws.”

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin






General Counsel







By:
Adrianne Korchmaros







Political Reform Consultant 








Technical Assistance Division

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.  


�  In addition, assuming that all income from AMR was received by or accrued you prior to the time you became a public official, the income was received in the normal course of your employment, and you had no expectation of renewed employment at the time you assumed your current position with Coastal Valley EMS Agency, you would not have an interest in AMR as a source of income under the exception for former employers found in Regulation 18703.3(b).  





